ASSINIBOIA DOWNS - August 5, 2025 - Race 4
CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES. Three Year Olds,
117 Ibs.; Older, 123 Ibs. Non-winners Of A Race In 2025 Allowed 2 Ibs. Claiming Price $5,000. Manitoba Bred Claiming Price
$7,500. (NW3 L) Claiming Price: $5,000
Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Nephrite - 1:09.00 - October 8, 1989)
All money values represented in Canadian currency unless noted otherwise

Purse: $10,200

Plus: $900 MBIP - Manitoba Bred Incentive Program

Available Money: $11,100

Value of Race: $10,696 (US$7,761) 1st $6,120 (US$4,441) , 2nd $2,240 (US$1,626) , 3rd $1,020 (US$740) , 4th $510 (US$370) ,
5th $306 (US$222) , 6th $250 (US$181) , 7th $250 (US$181)

Weather: Cloudy, 23° C Track: Fast

Off at: 8:52 Start: Good for all except 4 Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced

29Jul25 ‘ASD*
9Jul25 SASD®

14Jul25 2ASD®
29Jul25 ‘ASD®
29Jul25 ‘ASD’
14Jul25 2ASD?
29Jul25 'ASD®

3

abNOO RN

Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)

DQ-Sneaky Situation (Knights, Rachaad)
Fresno Chile (Stephenson, Neville)

Just a Pose (Bennett, Mathew)

Almost Got Lucky (Bynoe, Damario)
Sweetness To (Seecharan, Lenny)
Dogwoodsmilliejane (Parris, Sachin)
Sublime Euphoria (Whitehall, Antonio)

Wgt M/E

121 L
121 Lb
123 L
123
121
117
122

Lb

PP Start 1/4 1/2
33 3172 22
7 2 21 1/2 11
16 4Head 61
6 5 61 1/2 31
2 4 7 5112
47 gHead 4
5 1 1Head 41

Str
1Head
23 12
51 12
41/2
3Head

7
6Head

Fin
ll

2l 3/4
3Ne(:k
24 14
5Head

613 3/4

7

EQUIBASE

=]

Video Race Replay

Odds

1.25*
25.90
2.55
6.55
44.00
3.25
39.95

Comments

frcd way out into turn
otsd duel,bid,sec bst
chkd btw hrs into turn
5-wd erly, adv otsd
adv off rail

awkward brk, chkd trn
dueled insd, gave way

Fractional Times: 24.58 48.35 1:01.57
Split Times: (23:77) (13:22) (13:75)
Run-Up: 0 feet

Final Time: 1:15.32

Winner: Fresno Chile, Bay Mare, by Super Saver out of Hot, by Ready's Image. Foaled Mar 25, 2020 in California.
Breeder: Harris Farms, Inc.

Owner: Pan Am Racing

Trainer: Fraser, Lorne

1 Claimed Horse(s): Sneaky Situation New Trainer: Carlos Moreno

Petrynko

Claiming Prices: 3 - Sneaky Situation: $5,000; 7 - Fresno Chile: $5,000; 1 - Just a Pose: $7,500; 6 - Aimost Got Lucky: $5,000; 2 -

Sweetness To: $5,000; 4 - Dogwoodsmilliejane: $5,000; 5 - Sublime Euphoria: $5,000;
Disqualification(s): # 3 Sneaky Situation from 1 to 6

Total WPS Pool: $44,268

New Owner: Scott Mackenzie, Madison Leonard and Michael

Pgm Horse Win Place Show Wager Type Winning Numbers Payoff Pool
7  Fresno Chile 53.80 12.90 5.30  $1.00 Exactor 7-1 103.15 31,833

1 JustaPose 3.80 2.90 $0.20 Triactor 7-1-6 96.68 30,072

6  Almost Got Lucky 450  $0.20 Pick 3 1-2/4-7 (3 correct) 28.52 8,605
$1.00 Daily Double 2-7 41.60 6,486

$0.20 Superfecta 7-1-6-2 1,697.56 20,993

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm Horse Name Start 1/4 1/2 Str Fin
3 Sneaky Situation 3 3l12 2! 1Head 1t
7 Fresno Chile 2 oHead 1t oHead 51
1 JustaPose 6 4? g2 phla g234
6  Almost Got Lucky 5 g2l4 38 4334 43
2  Sweetness To 4 7334 5° 3312 5714
4 Dogwoodsmilliejane 7 5214 77102 75304 6’14
5  Sublime Euphoria 1 qHead 4% 6°3/4 721

Trainers: 3 - Cole, Terry; 7 - Fraser, Lorne; 1 - Pruitt, Lise; 6 - Stanford, Maria; 2 - Constant, Rory; 4 - Gardipy, Jr., Tom; 5 - Gardipy, Ray

Oowners:

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

3 -Terry James Cole; 7 - Pan Am Racing; 1 - Arnason Farms; 6 -Chester Constant; 2 -Rory Constant; 4 -Francis Nelson; 5 -Rae-Ann Wahobin;

SNEAKY SITUATION, inside early back of a duel, forced way out into turn, causing JUST A POSE and DOGWOODSMILLIEJANE to her outside to check,
tracked leader outside, took over eighth pole, drew out from mid stretch. FRESNO CHILE dueled outside, opened short clear lead turn, took inside, headed
eighth pole, gave way mid stretch. JUST A POSE, between horses four-wide, checked into turn, dropped back, advanced wide, rallied for show. ALMOST
GOT LUCKY stalked duel early five wide, advanced outside turn, made a show bid in the drive. SWEETNESS TO trailed early, advanced off rail.
DOGWOODSMILLIEJANE broke awkwardly, advanced five-wide between horses, checked between horses into turn, dropped back, lacked rally. SUBLIME
EUPHORIA dueled inside, gave way early turn, well placed to stretch, faded. The riders aboard JUST A POSE and DOGWOODSMILLIEJANE lodged a
claim of foul against SNEAKY SITUATION for interference into the turn. As a result, SNEAKY SITUATION was disqualified from first and placed sixth.

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.


http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=ASD&CY=CAN&DATE=08/05/2025&RACE=4&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=ASD&CY=CAN&DATE=08/05/2025&RACE=4&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://www.equibase.com/glossary.cfm

