ASSINIBOIA DOWNS - August 5, 2025 - Race 4

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES. Three Year Olds,

117 lbs.; Older, 123 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race In 2025 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$5,000. Manitoba Bred Claiming Price

\$7,500. (NW3 L) Claiming Price: \$5,000

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Nephrite - 1:09.00 - October 8, 1989)

All money values represented in Canadian currency unless noted otherwise

Purse: \$10,200

Plus: \$900 MBIP - Manitoba Bred Incentive Program

Available Money: \$11,100

Value of Race: \$10,696 (US\$7,761) 1st \$6,120 (US\$4,441), 2nd \$2,240 (US\$1,626), 3rd \$1,020 (US\$740), 4th \$510 (US\$370), 5th \$306 (US\$222), 6th \$250 (US\$181), 7th \$250 (US\$181)

Weather: Cloudy, 23° C Track: Fast

Off at: 8:52 Start: Good for all except 4 Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
29Jul25 ⁷ ASD ⁴	3	DQ-Sneaky Situation (Knights, Rachaad)	121	L	3	3	3 ^{1/2}	2 ²	1 ^{Head}	1 ¹	1.25*	frcd way out into turn
9Jul25 ⁵ ASD ⁵	7	Fresno Chile (Stephenson, Neville)	121	Lb	7	2	2 ^{1 1/2}	1 ¹	$2^{3 \cdot 1/2}$	$2^{1 \ 3/4}$	25.90	otsd duel,bid,sec bst
14Jul25 ² ASD ³	1	Just a Pose (Bennett, Mathew)	123	L	1	6	4 ^{Head}	6 ¹	5 ¹ 1/2	3 ^{Neck}	2.55	chkd btw hrs into turn
29Jul25 ⁷ ASD ⁶	6	Almost Got Lucky (Bynoe, Damario)	123		6	5	6 ^{1 1/2}	3 ¹	4 ^{1/2}	4 ⁴ 1/4	6.55	5-wd erly, adv otsd
29Jul25 ⁷ ASD ⁷	2	Sweetness To (Seecharan, Lenny)	121		2	4	7	5 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{Head}	5 ^{Head}	44.00	adv off rail
14Jul25 ² ASD ²	4	Dogwoodsmilliejane (Parris, Sachin)	117	Lb	4	7	5 ^{Head}	7	7	6 ^{13 3/4}	3.25	awkward brk, chkd trn
29Jul25 ⁷ ASD ⁸	5	Sublime Euphoria (Whitehall, Antonio)	122		5	1	1 ^{Head}	4 ¹	6 ^{Head}	7	39.95	dueled insd, gave way

Fractional Times: 24.58 48.35 1:01.57 **Final Time:** 1:15.32

Split Times: (23:77) (13:22) (13:75)

Run-Up: 0 feet

Winner: Fresno Chile, Bay Mare, by Super Saver out of Hot, by Ready's Image. Foaled Mar 25, 2020 in California.

Breeder: Harris Farms, Inc. **Owner:** Pan Am Racing **Trainer:** Fraser, Lorne

1 Claimed Horse(s): Sneaky Situation New Trainer: Carlos Moreno New Owner: Scott Mackenzie, Madison Leonard and Michael

Petrynko

Claiming Prices: 3 - Sneaky Situation: \$5,000; 7 - Fresno Chile: \$5,000; 1 - Just a Pose: \$7,500; 6 - Almost Got Lucky: \$5,000; 2 -

Sweetness To: \$5,000; 4 - Dogwoodsmilliejane: \$5,000; 5 - Sublime Euphoria: \$5,000;

Disqualification(s): #3 Sneaky Situation from 1 to 6

Total WPS Pool: \$44,268

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
7	Fresno Chile	53.80	12.90	5.30	\$1.00 Exactor	7-1	103.15	31,833
1	Just a Pose		3.80	2.90	\$0.20 Triactor	7-1-6	96.68	30,072
6	Almost Got Lucky			4.50	\$0.20 Pick 3	1-2/4-7 (3 correct)	28.52	8,605
	-				\$1.00 Daily Double	2-7	41.60	6,486
					\$0.20 Superfecta	7-1-6-2	1.697.56	20.993

Past Performance Running Line Preview

r det i eriermanee Kamming Eme i review										
Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin				
3	Sneaky Situation	3	3 ^{1 1/2} Head	2 ¹	1 ^{Head} 2Head	1 ¹ 2 ¹				
1	Fresno Chile Just a Pose	6	4 ²	6 ^{6 1/2}	5 ⁴ 1/4	3 ² 3/4				
6	Almost Got Lucky	5	6 ^{2 1/4}	3 ³	4 ^{3 3/4}	4 ³				
2	Sweetness To	4	7 ^{3 3/4}	5 ⁵	3 ^{3 1/2}	5 ⁷ 1/4				
4	Dogwoodsmilliejane	7	5 ^{2 1/4}	7 ⁷ 1/2	7 ^{5 3/4}	6 ^{7 1/4}				
5	Sublime Euphoria	1	1 ^{Head}	4 ⁴	6 ^{5 3/4}	7 ²¹				

Trainers: 3 - Cole, Terry; 7 - Fraser, Lorne; 1 - Pruitt, Lise; 6 - Stanford, Maria; 2 - Constant, Rory; 4 - Gardipy, Jr., Tom; 5 - Gardipy, Ray

Owners: 3 -Terry James Cole; 7 - Pan Am Racing; 1 - Arnason Farms; 6 -Chester Constant; 2 -Rory Constant; 4 -Francis Nelson; 5 -Rae-Ann Wahobin;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

SNEAKY SITUATION, inside early back of a duel, forced way out into turn, causing JUST A POSE and DOGWOODSMILLIEJANE to her outside to check, tracked leader outside, took over eighth pole, drew out from mid stretch. FRESNO CHILE dueled outside, opened short clear lead turn, took inside, headed eighth pole, gave way mid stretch. JUST A POSE, between horses four-wide, checked into turn, dropped back, advanced wide, rallied for show. ALMOST GOT LUCKY stalked duel early five wide, advanced outside turn, made a show bid in the drive. SWEETNESS TO trailed early, advanced off rail. DOGWOODSMILLIEJANE broke awkwardly, advanced five-wide between horses, checked between horses into turn, dropped back, lacked rally. SUBLIME EUPHORIA dueled inside, gave way early turn, well placed to stretch, faded. The riders aboard JUST A POSE and DOGWOODSMILLIEJANE lodged a claim of foul against SNEAKY SITUATION for interference into the turn. As a result, SNEAKY SITUATION was disqualified from first and placed sixth.

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.

EQUIBASE

Video Race Replay